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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Anne Lise Brantsaeter 
Norwegian Institute of Public Health, Oslo, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript deals with a relatively important issue and present 
data on dietary intake of folate and the use of folic acid supplements, 
in pregnant women in four areas in Spain. The results show that 
more than half of the women did not adhere to the recommendation 
of 400 µg supplementary FA daily. On the other hand, nearly one 
third have doses higher than the recommended limit of 1000 µg 
supplementary FA daily.  
Whereas results of studies examining the associations between folic 
acid and health outcomes are of interest to readers in all parts of the 
world, this study describes the use of Folic Acid Supplements (FAs) 
and predictors of low and high FAs dosage in Spain. Hence, the 
results are very specific for the four areas in Spain and not of much 
interest to readers in other countries. I therefore question whether 
this manuscript is suitable for BMJ Open or would be better suited 
for a Spanish journal. Also, there are several major issues that 
hamper the manuscript.  
- The authors states that they “use data from pregnant women 
participating in a multicentre prospective mother-child cohort study in 
Spain to describe the dietary folate intake and the use of folic acid 
supplements (FAs) from the periconceptional period/before 
pregnancy to the seventh month. They also explored the factors 
associated with the use of low dosages (<400µg/d) and high 
dosages (≥1000µg/d) of FAs during and after the periconceptional 
period and during the whole pregnancy.” I recommend stating the 
aims more clearly instead of say that “we describe” to highlight and 
justify better their research plan. The results focus almost only on 
the use of FAs.  
- In the above aim the description of the time windows (the two 
periods) should be described more in line with what is written 
elsewhere in the manuscript. From what is written it is not obvious 
that the results cover two separate non-overlapping periods and 
then a combination of these. In my view, the combined analysis 
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does not give much valuable information and could be omitted.  
- In the results section of the Abstract, the results for the variable 
described as ‘no miscarriages’ is erroneously reported. In Table 2 
this variable is denoted ‘Previous abortions’ and No is the reference 
category. Hence it is women with previous abortions that have RRR 
of 0.58, and not the ‘no miscarriages’ group. This should be 
corrected in the abstract or alternatively, those who reported 
‘Previous abortions’ as yes should be the reference category.  
- The statement in the Abstract and the results section ‘that 
associations were similar in the second period although they were 
not statistically significant’ is not correct. The results in the second 
period are too weak to say anything about direction: e.g. regarding 
low dosage: tobacco yes RRR: 0.70 (in contrast to 1.63 in the first 
period), alcohol RRR: 1.01, not planned pregnancy 1.05 etc) and 
shows nothing! The same is true for high dosage, with RRR for not 
planned pregnancy being 2.66 in the first period (reported as 2.67 in 
the abstract) and 0.90 in the second period. It is completely wrong to 
say that these results are similar.  
- The results for use of FAs during the whole pregnancy are not very 
informative and Table 4 could be omitted.  
- The authors argue that their results may be of interest for planning 
public health strategies, but some results are rather confusing, e.g. 
the finding of alcohol consumption being associated with both low 
and high FAs. 

 

REVIEWER Atsuo Kondo, MD. PhD. 
Atsuta Rehabilitation Hospital,  
Nagoya, Japan. 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The reviewer was surprised to find that one third of pregnant 
women (n=666, 29%) have taken FAS (folic acid supplement) more 
than 1000 µg/day, an average of 3104 µg/day in the 
periconceptional period. This is a huge dose, obviously too much for 
pregnant women with conventional pregnancy and against the 
recommendation of FDA issued in 1992. Also it is hard to believe 
why some supplements containing FA of 10 to 15 mg/tab(p. 6) is 
permitted on the consumers’ market by the Spanish government. A 
report from Spain has already demonstrated an evidence that high 
dose users (>1 mg FAS/d) had a higher significant risk for small-for-
gestational age for height (SGA-H) (Ref 5). The government should 
implement a regulation which decreases the amount of FA contained 
in a tablet, or the authors should urgently inform this important 
information to women planning to conceive.  
2. The reviewer believes that the real purpose of recommending 
FAS by the government is to prevent neonates afflicted with a neural 
tube defect (NTD) which develops 8 weeks of gestation or 6 weeks 
after conception. Then, it is expected that the authors discuss how to 
increase the FAS use among pregnant women in this critical period 
of pregnancy and to decrease an intake of an excess amount of 
FAS.  
3. Please describe what is the recommended dietary intake of folate 
for Spanish pregnant women? Authors observed that an intake in 
the 1st period is 308 µg/day and in the 2nd period 305 µg/day. Are 
these amount sufficient enough to fulfill the recommended amount of 
dietary folate?  
4. What is the recommended dose of FAS and what is a 
recommended period of an intake of FAS for Spanish pregnant 
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women? FDA originally recommended to consume FAS 400µg/day 
from 1 month prior to conception to the first 3 months of pregnancy. 
Judging from Figure 1, however, the Spanish government has 
recommended to take FAS for a whole period of pregnancy, hasn’t 
she?  
5. FAs cannot be accepted as an abbreviation of folic acid 
supplement, which should be FAS.  
6. The authors are asked to explain why visiting private 
gynecologists is significant for Spanish women? It cannot be 
understood for the reviewer who lives in the opposite side of the 
world where the medical system has greatly been socialized for 
many decades.  
7. Tables: A line drawn above n (a third line from above) in Table 2 
and 3 is confusing and should be changed as that of Table 4.  
8. Tables 2 - 4: Table 2 is a bit hard to understand because you do 
not incorporate information described in from line 55 of page 9 to 
line 6 of page 10 to the table. Tables 3 and 4 need the same 
parameters as pointed here.  
9. BMI in Table 2: The obese should be expressed as => 30.00 
instead of 29.9.  
10. Please explain why geometric means are necessary in Table 1 
besides arithmetic means and standard deviation. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 Anne Lise Brantsaeter  

 

1) We thank the reviewer for her critical comments and the contextualization of our manuscript. We 

agree that the results of studies examining the associations between folic acid and health outcomes 

may have more interest to readers than those describing the use of FAs and predictors of low and 

high FAs dosages in specific countries like Spain. However, we consider that the high number of 

pregnant women taking dosages higher than the recommended limit 1000 µg /day is quite unusual 

and goes far from the national interest. As far as we know, this pattern has not been previously 

reported and it may have negative effects at birth and later in child neurodevelopment (Pastor-Valero, 

2011; Valera-Gran, 2014). Thus, we believe it is of interest to describe this erratic pattern of FAs use 

and to explore associated factors. The publication of these results in the BMJ Open may be a call of 

attention for other studies to explore similar results if available in other areas, and also, to alert the 

Spanish health authorities to reduce this use.  

2) We welcome this comment. Based on previous work, our main interest was really to investigate in 

detail the use of low and high dosages of FAs and their predictors although we also described the 

dietary folate intake in order to better characterize the whole picture regarding this vitamin during 

pregnancy. In fact, in the manuscript we paid less attention to dietary folate intake in the manuscript, 

and focused more, on the use of FAs since a significant proportion of women kept taking high 

dosages of FAs after the third month, a period for which FAs are not recommended, also exploring 

the predictors of this non-recommended use.  

Thus, we agree with recommendation and we now state the aims more in accordance with the 

research plan.  

 

Abstract:  

Old text  

We estimated the dietary folate intake and the use of FAs among pregnant women, and explored 

factors associated with the use of low (<400μg/day, including no use) and high FAs dosages 

(≥1000μg/day) in pregnancy.  

 

New text  
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We examined the use of low (<400μg/day, including no use) and high folic acid supplements dosages 

(≥1000μg/day) among pregnant women in Spain, and explored factors associated with the use of 

these non-recommended dosages.  

 

Introduction:  

Old text  

… to describe the dietary folate intake and the use of FAs from the preconceptional period/before the 

pregnancy to the seventh month. We also explore the factors associated with the use of low dosages 

(non-use and <400 µg/day) and the use of high dosages (≥1000 µg/day) of FAs during and after the 

periconceptional period, and during the whole pregnancy.  

 

New text  

… to examine the use of low (non-use and <400μg/day) and high dosages (≥1000μg/day) of FAs in 

pregnant women in Spain from three months before conception to third month of pregnancy and from 

fourth to seventh month of pregnancy. We also explore factors associated with the use of these low 

and high dosages of FAs in the two periods.  

 

3) In the revised manuscript, we state the study aim more clearly regarding the two periods analyzed 

similarly to the more detailed description given in the Methods section (see the answer in previous 

comment).  

We agree that the combined analysis does not add valuable information to the main results of the 

manuscript. Consequently, we propose to delete table 4 and the corresponding text in the results and 

discussion section  

 

We have crossed out the text to be removed in red color in the new version of the manuscript .  

 

4) It is true that this result was wrongly reported in the abstract. We have deleted “no miscarriages” 

and we use “previous spontaneous abortions” instead.  

 

5) We apologize for this misleading information. We have change the text in the abstract and the 

results sections of the manuscript.  

In the abstract:  

In the second period, only tobacco smoking was significantly associated with high FAs dosages use 

(RRR=0.67).  

In the results section:  

In the second period, only tobacco smoking was significantly associated with the use of high FAs 

dosages (RRR=0.67); no additional significant predictors of the use of low and high FAs dosages 

were found in the second period.  

 

6) We agree with this suggestion. Table 4 has been removed in the new version of the manuscript 

and the text accordingly changed: several sentences have been deleted in method, results and 

discussion sections (see also the answer to comment 3 above)  

 

7) It is true that we found a positive association between alcohol consumption and both low and high 

FAs use (as compared to the reference category, 400-999 µg/day) in the periconceptional period 

although we do not consider this result as confusing. Although we have no clear explanation for this 

finding, it is possible that pregnant women with better lifestyles (more health conscious) had a better 

compliance with recommendations for FAs than those with less healthy lifestyles (e.g., alcohol 

drinkers). If confirmed, this finding may have interest for planning public health strategies to improve 

compliance of FAs use recommendations  

 

We have included a sentence at the end of the Discussion section:  
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It is possible that pregnant women with better lifestyles had a better compliance with the 

recommended dosages of FAs than those with less healthy lifestyles (e.g., alcohol drinkers).  

 

 

Reviewer: 2 Atsuo Kondo, MD. PhD.  

 

1. We thank for the helpful comments of the reviewer. We share the concern of the reviewer about the 

high dosages of FAs found in this study, although other previous studies conducted in Spain (ref 25 y 

45) have also reported a high proportion of women using high dosages of FAs. The Guidelines of the 

Spanish Ministry of Health (available at: 

http://www.juntadeandalucia.es/salud/servicios/contenidos/nuevaaetsa/up/AETSA_2011_10_GPC_E

mbarazo.pdf) recommends that all women who plan to become pregnant should take a daily doses of 

400 µg FAs and an appropriate dietary folate intake from before conception to the third month of 

pregnancy to reduce the risk of NTDs. An exception is made for women with diabetes, epilepsy and 

history of NTD who are recommended to take a daily dose of 5000 µg FAs. On the other hand, the 

recommended dietary folate intake for pregnant women in Spain is 400 µg/day.  

We agree that health authorities should implement actions to improve the use of recommended FAs 

dosages and avoid the undesirable high dosage use. Our study results should be spread out among 

pregnant women and doctors and also in the mass media when published.  

 

2. We agree with the reviewer. We hope our results, if published, be of interest for health authorities in 

improving compliance of FAS recommendations among pregnant women in Spain. Unfortunately, we 

did not collect information on the reasons why pregnant women took high dosages of FAs although 

we found associations with several predictors, which may help to design more specific strategies to 

reduce the high dosages of FAS and improve compliance with the recommended dosages 400 µg/day 

during the periconceptional period, the critical period for supplementation. We included a sentence 

about this issue at the end of the Discussion section.  

 

3. The recommended dietary folate intake for pregnant women in the periconceptional period in Spain 

is 400 µg/day. The mean daily dietary intake estimated in our study was below the recommended 

dietary intake. This finding has been reported in previous studies in Spain and in other countries. This 

is probably the main the reason why FA supplementation is recommended to cover the needs in 

pregnancy and prevent neural tube defects.  

 

4. As mentioned in the previous comment, the recommendation of Spanish government is similar to 

the FDA and Institute of Medicine: “all women who plan to become pregnant should take daily doses 

of 400 µg FAs and an appropriate dietary folate intake from before conception to the third month of 

pregnancy to reduce the risk of NTDs”. For those women with a previous NTD, dosages of 5000 µg 

/day are recommended in the periconceptional period (before conception to the third month). There 

are no specific recommendations from Health Authorities in Spain for FAS use after the third month, 

unless medical reasons exits.  

Women in our study were from four different regions in Spain where different health policies and 

prescription patterns for FAS could exist. Unfortunately, we did not ask the reasons why women were 

taking FAS or high dosages of FAS although we collected information on medical problems as 

reported by women although the number of women was low.  

 

5. Done. We have change the abbreviation in the manuscript, FAS is now used.  

 

6. The access to gynecologist services is free and universal for all women in the National Health 

Service of Spain. Despite this free access system, a relevant number of pregnant women in our study 

decided to use private gynecologist during the first trimester (34.2%), which might be related to a 

higher socioeconomic status. Nevertheless, this variable was not related to the use of low/high 
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dosages of FAS.  

 

7. Lines in tables 2 and 3 have been changed with a similar format than table 4.  

 

8. We are not sure to understand well this comment and the specific information requested to include 

in tables 2 and 3. Table 4 has been removed as suggested by the first reviewer.  

We believe that tables 2 and 3 include the most relevant information and tables are quite dense 

already. In any case we would be happy to include additional information if requested.  

 

9. Done  

 

10. We used both geometric and arithmetic means. Geometric means were used because the folic 

acid intake distributions were skewed and those cases, it is recommended data transformation to 

improve statistical test performance. However, we also used the natural scale (e.g. arithmetic mean 

and standard deviation) to facilitate a better understanding of data. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Atsuo Kondo, MD. PhD. 
Atsuta Rehabilitation Hospital, Nagoya, Japan. 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Page 3, Results: RRR of alcohol intake should be 1.40 instead 
of 1.42. Similar mistakes are observed in lines 27, 29, and 32.  

2. P3, line 31: Authors mentioned that the last two factors were 
associated with the high dosages use, which is obviously 
incorrect. Alcohol, pregnancy and abortion are significantly 
associated with the high dosage, aren’t they? The same mistake 
is also observed in p11, line 18, and p 13, line 11. 

3. P 3, line 38, and p 13, line 15: Authors are too restrained to 
comment that “if another study confirms that those who took 
adequate amount of FAS during the critical period of pregnancy 
is a very few (14% in the present study), it may encourage 
health-care professionals to take actions of preventing the 
occurrence of NTDs.” This is not the way authors are supposed 
to comment. They have already done a beautiful job and there is 
no need to wait for another researchers to re-confirm what they 
have demonstrated here. They should now stress the 
importance of what they have demonstrated, get started to ask 
bureaucrats, and send important information to Spanish 
people. .  

4. P5, line 31: ----- recommendation maybe affect--- 
5. P 9, line 54: Authors mentioned that “overall, 57.3% of pregnant 

women used low FAS dosages (<400 µg/day) and 28.6% of 
women used high FAS dosage (>=1000 µg/day).” Reviewer 
believes that since real proportion of pregnant women in the 3 
categories cannot be seen in Figure and tables, these values 
seem of use to be demonstrated in table 2 and 3 as shown 
below. Reviewer wonders that once comment 9 is approved, the 
present proposal will be easily carried out.  

 

 400-999 

µg/day 

<400 µg/day >=1000 

µg/day 
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Women who took 

FAS (put it in 

Table 2) 

329 (14%) 1336(57%) 666(29%) 

Women who took 

FAS (put it in 

Table 3) 

657 (28%) 1275 (55%) 394 (17%) 

 

6. P 3, line 28; P10, line 10: ------previous abortions (RRR=0.58) 
were significantly associated with the use of low FAS dosages in 
the periconceptional period. -----. It is suggested that authors 
should express in a simple way what the RRR<1.0 means here. 
Regarding this comment, authors did describe a simple, 
appropriate expression of this meaning in the very end of 
discussion, page 13 line 9, i.e., ---- no previous abortions were 
associated with a low FAS use. This description will help a 
majority of readers understand well and should be placed in the 
beginning of the manuscript. 

7. P 10, line 16 to 31: Authors here discuss the presence of 
heterogeneity of data collected. Reviewer has a simple question 
whether it is worthy to discuss here about heterogeneity while 
no significant association is observed between maternal age 
and the amount of FAS or between private gynecologists and 
the amount of FAS. This question probably needs to be 
consulted with a statistician or it is all up to authors’ decision. 

8. P 10, line 33: What do authors mean “---- low dosages after the 
periconceptional period was 54.7% , and 16.9% of -------”? If this 
is the first period, the proportion of women is 57% and 29%, 
respectively, as shown above. If authors believe the estimated 
amount of FSA intake is relevant, then fill in the estimated 
valued as shown below. 

 

 400-999 

µg/day 

<400 µg/day >=1000 

µg/day 

Estimated FAS 

intake (put it in 

Table 2) 

512 µg/day 59 µg/day 4095 µg/day 

Estimated FAS 

intake (put it in 

Table 3) 

Fill in the 

estimated 

amount 

Fill in the 

estimated 

amount 

Fill in the 

estimated 

amount 

 

9. Finally, the reviewer wonders whether 5 parameters, e. g., 
maternal age, maternal education, paternal education, pre-
pregnancy BMI, and private gynecologists, which are not 
significantly associated with the amount of FSA intake, could be 
deleted from tables 2 and 3. If this could be done, the table will 
become very bright, simple, not busy, and easy to be 
comprehended. It is suggested they consult statisticians about 
feasibility of this proposal, or it totally depends on authors’ 
decision. 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer Name: Atsuo Kondo, MD. PhD.  
Institution and Country: Atsuta Rehabilitation Hospital, Nagoya, Japan.  
Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared.  
 
Please leave your comments for the authors below September 2015:  
Thank you for giving the reviewer the second chance of evaluating this interesting article.  
 
We thank the reviewer for the suitable and precise comments of the manuscript.  
 
1. Page 3, Results: RRR of alcohol intake should be 1.40 instead of 1.42. Similar mistakes are 
observed in lines 27, 29, and 32.  
 
We apologize for this misleading information. We have changed these data in the abstract of the 
manuscript.  
 
2. P3, line 31: Authors mentioned that the last two factors were associated with the high dosages use, 
which is obviously incorrect. Alcohol, pregnancy and abortion are significantly associated with the 
high dosage, aren’t they? The same mistake is also observed in p11, line 18, and p 13, line 11.  
 
We apologize for this misleading information. We have changed this information in p3, p11 and p13 of 
the manuscript.  
 
3. P 3, line 38, and p 13, line 15: Authors are too restrained to comment that “if another study 
confirms that those who took adequate amount of FAS during the critical period of pregnancy is a 
very few (14% in the present study), it may encourage health-care professionals to take actions of 
preventing the occurrence of NTDs.” This is not the way authors are supposed to comment. They 
have already done a beautiful job and there is no need to wait for another researchers to re-confirm 
what they have demonstrated here. They should now stress the importance of what they have 
demonstrated, get started to ask bureaucrats, and send important information to Spanish people.  
 
We agree with this comment since it may be difficult to carry out further studies to confirm our results. 
We propose to change the text in conclusions in P 3, line 38, and p 13, line 15.  
 
Old text in the abstract  
Conclusions: A high proportion of pregnant women did not follow the recommendations for FAS in 
pregnancy and used FAS dosages ≥1000 μg/day. If confirmed, the associated lifestyles and 
characteristics may be of interest to plan public health strategies for prevention.  
 
New text in the abstract  
 
Conclusions: A high proportion of pregnant women did not reach the recommended dosages of FAS 
in periconception and a considerable proportion also used FAS dosages ≥1000 μg/day. Actions 
should be planned by the Health Care System and health professionals to improve the appropriate 
periconceptional use of FAS, taking in consideration the associated factors.  
 
 
Old text in the discussion  
These findings should be further investigated and if confirmed, public health strategies should be 
planned to increase public awareness of the appropriate periconceptional use of FAS and to 
encourage health professionals to prevent the use of FAS dosages above or below the current 
recommendations.  
 
New text in the discussion  
These findings should be further monitored, meanwhile public health strategies should be planned to 
increase public awareness of the appropriate periconceptional use of FAS and to encourage health 
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professionals to prevent the use of FAS dosages above or below the current recommendations.  
 
 
4. P5, line 31: ----- recommendation maybe affect---  
 
We have changed the sentence “recommendation might affect”  
 
5. P 9, line 54: Authors mentioned that “overall, 57.3% of pregnant women used low FAS dosages 
(<400 µg/day) and 28.6% of women used high FAS dosage (>=1000 µg/day).” Reviewer believes that 
since real proportion of pregnant women in the 3 categories cannot be seen in Figure and tables, 
these values seem of use to be demonstrated in table 2 and 3 as shown below. Reviewer wonders 
that once comment 9 is approved, the present proposal will be easily carried out.  
 
400-999 µg/day <400 µg/day >=1000 µg/day  
Women who took FAS (put it in Table 2) 329 (14%) 1336(57%) 666(29%)  
Women who took FAS (put it in Table 3) 657 (28%) 1275 (55%) 394 (17%)  
 
We added this information in the tables 2 and 3.  
 
6. P 3, line 28; P10, line 10: ------previous abortions (RRR=0.58) were significantly associated with the 
use of low FAS dosages in the periconceptional period. -----. It is suggested that authors should 
express in a simple way what the RRR<1.0 means here. Regarding this comment, authors did 
describe a simple, appropriate expression of this meaning in the very end of discussion, page 13 line 
9, i.e., ---- no previous abortions were associated with a low FAS use. This description will help a 
majority of readers understand well and should be placed in the beginning of the manuscript.  
 
Thank you for this comment, we have changed the text in P 3, line 28; P10, line 10 using the 
sentence used in the discussion as suggested.  
 
7. P 10, line 16 to 31: Authors here discuss the presence of heterogeneity of data collected. Reviewer 
has a simple question whether it is worthy to discuss here about heterogeneity while no significant 
association is observed between maternal age and the amount of FAS or between private 
gynecologists and the amount of FAS. This question probably needs to be consulted with a 
statistician or it is all up to authors’ decision.  
 
We agree with this comment. Since the association for these two variables (maternal age and private 
gynecology) was not significant in the whole cohort, we think that it is not worthy to discuss the 
heterogeneity of data collected. Consequently, we have deleted the text in P 10, line 16 to 31. No 
changes have been made in the discussion.  
 
8. P 10, line 33: What do authors mean “---- low dosages after the periconceptional period was 54.7% 
, and 16.9% of -------”? If this is the first period, the proportion of women is 57% and 29%, 
respectively, as shown above. If authors believe the estimated amount of FSA intake is relevant, then 
fill in the estimated valued as shown below.  
 
400-999 µg/day <400 µg/day >=1000 µg/day  
Estimated FAS intake (put it in Table 2) 512 µg/day 59 µg/day 4095 µg/day  
Estimated FAS intake (put it in Table 3) Fill in the estimated amount Fill in the estimated amount Fill in 
the estimated amount  
 
There was a mistake. We have corrected these percentages in the text. In addition, we have added 
line in tables 2 and 3 including the mean of FAS by categories as suggested.  
 
 
9. Finally, the reviewer wonders whether 5 parameters, e. g., maternal age, maternal education, 
paternal education, pre-pregnancy BMI, and private gynecologists, which are not significantly 
associated with the amount of FSA intake, could be deleted from tables 2 and 3. If this could be done, 
the table will become very bright, simple, not busy, and easy to be comprehended. It is suggested 
they consult statisticians about feasibility of this proposal, or it totally depends on authors’ decision.  
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Although we agree in part with this comment, we believe that it may be of interest to leave these 
variables in the tables 2 and 3. We consider that this information, although none statistically 
significant, may be helpful to comparative purposes with others studies. In addition, some of these 
variables have been associated with pregnancy and birth outcomes.  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009202 on 24 N

ovem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

